

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Chapter 368.

An Act to amend the charter of the Master, Wardens and Members of Amity Lodge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter ninety of the special Sec. 1, ch. 90, laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-two, is hereby amended 1822, amended. by striking out the word "three" before the word "thousand" in the twelfth line thereof, and the word "five" before the word "thousand" in the fourteenth line thereof, and inserting in the place of each the word 'twenty five,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the senate and house of rep- Corporators. resentatives in legislature assembled, That Jonas Wheeler, Frederick Jacobs and Joseph W. Thorndike and their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the master, wardens and -corporate members of Amity Lodge; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of this state nor to ancient masonic usages; to take and hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of twenty-five thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the value of twenty-five thousand dollars; and to give and grant or bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for the purposes of charity and beneficence.'

SFCT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1893.

Chapter 369.

An Act to extend the charter of the Old Town Street Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The period within which the Old Town Street SECT. 1. Railway Company must have organized and commenced actual Railway Combusiness under its charter, is hereby extended until the second day of March, eighteen hundred and ninety-five.

Charter Old Town Street pany, extended

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1893.

Снар. 368

-purposes.